information for Webwasher AG disclosed in this filing. The difference between this presentation and the translation in accordance with US
GAAP is immaterial. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed statement of operations assumes the acquisition took place on July 1, 2002.
The unaudited pro forma information is presented for illustration purposes only in accordance with the assumptions set forth below. This
information is not necessarily indicative of the operational results or of the financial position that would have occurred if the acquisition had
been consummated on the dates indicated nor is it necessarily indicative of future operating results or financial position of the combined
enterprise. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information does not reflect any adjustments to conform accounting practices
or to reflect any cost savings or other synergies anticipated as a result of the acquisition.

P - 1

Edgar Filing: CYBERGUARD CORP - Form 8-K/A

38

Cyberguard Corporation and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2004

(Amounts in thousands)

(Unaudited)

Cyberguard

Corporation

and Subsidiaries

Webwasher AG

and

Subsidiary

Proforma

Adjustments Combined

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 19,360 $ 682 $ (8,097) $ 11,945
Restricted cash 502 �  �  502
Accounts receivable, net 9,237 1,947 �  11,184
Inventories, net 1,604 3 �  1,607
Other current assets 1,235 1,174 �  2,409

Total current assets 31,938 3,806 (8,097) 27,647

Property and equipment, net 1,349 399 �  1,748
Capitalized software, net 1,158 1,184 (1,184) 1,158
Intangible assets 2,979 25 17,808 20,812
Other assets 301 �  �  301
Deferred tax asset, net 5,597 16 �  5,613
Goodwill 6,774 �  29,365 36,139

Total assets $ 50,096 $ 5,430 $ 37,892 $ 93,418

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 1,781 $ 709 $ �  $ 2,490
Deferred taxes 16 �  16
Deferred revenue 7,917 6,726 �  14,643
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 4,860 2,355 433 7,648
Long term debt �  793 �  793

Total current liabilities 14,558 10,599 433 25,590

Long term liabilities
Deferred taxes �  �  3,280 3,280

Total long-term liabilities �  �  3,280 3,280

Commitments and contingencies �  �  �  �

Shareholders� equity
Common stock 244 172 (172)

�  �  30 274
Additional paid in capital 114,349 7,730 (7,730)

�  �  28,980 143,329

Edgar Filing: CYBERGUARD CORP - Form 8-K/A

39

Accumulated deficit (79,147) (13,071) 13,071 (79,147)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 92 �  �  92

Total shareholders� equity 35,538 (5,169) 34,179 64,548

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 50,096 $ 5,430 $ 37,892 $ 93,418

P - 2

Edgar Filing: CYBERGUARD CORP - Form 8-K/A

40

Cyberguard Corporation and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations

For the twelve months ended June 30, 2003

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Year ended June 30, 2003

Cyberguard

Corporation

and Subsidiaries

Webwasher AG

and

Subsidiary

Proforma

Adjustments Combined

Revenues:
Products $ 22,632 $ 4,310 $ �  $ 26,942
Services 10,348 442 �  10,790

Total revenues 32,980 4,752 �  37,732

Cost of revenues:
Products 5,884 1,476 693 8,053
Services 2,687 111 �  2,798

Total cost of revenues 8,571 1,587 693 10,851

Gross profit 24,409 3,165 (693) 26,881
Operating expenses:
Research and development 5,941 801 �  6,742
Selling, general and administrative 14,947 6,065 1,640 22,652
Class action settlement 3,900 �  3,900

Total operating expenses 24,788 6,866 1,640 33,294

Operating loss (379) (3,701) (2,333) (6,413)

Other income/(expense):
Interest income/(expense), net 111 (2) �  109
Loss on sale of assets (33) �  �  (33)
Other income/(expense) 205 (10) �  195

Total other income/(expense) 283 (12) �  271

Operating loss before income taxes (96) (3,713) (2,333) (6,142)

Income tax benefit 4,167 �  4,167

Net Income (loss) $ 4,071 $ (3,713) $ (2,333) $ (1,975)

Basic earnings (loss) per common share $ 0.21 $ (0.09)

Edgar Filing: CYBERGUARD CORP - Form 8-K/A

41

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 19,856 22,901

Diluted earnings (loss) per common share $ 0.16 $ (0.09)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 24,893 22,901

P - 3

Edgar Filing: CYBERGUARD CORP - Form 8-K/A

42

Cyberguard Corporation and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations

For the nine months ended March 31, 2004

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Nine months ended March 31, 2004

Cyberguard

Corporation

and Subsidiaries

Webwasher AG
and

Subsidiary

Proforma

Adjustments Combined

Revenues:
Products $ 24,497 $ 5,792 $ �  $ 30,289
Services 8,795 619 �  9,414

Total revenues 33,292 6,411 �  39,703

Cost of revenues:
Products 7,651 2,030 544 10,225
Services 2,716 193 �  2,909

Total cost of revenues 10,367 2,223 544 13,134

Gross profit 22,925 4,188 (544) 26,570
Operating expenses:
Research and development 5,109 530 �  5,639
Selling, general and administrative 13,853 6,074 1,230 21,157
Compensation expense related to unearned restricted stock in
the SnapGear acquisition 4,387 �  �  4,387

Total operating expenses 23,349 6,604 1,230 31,183

Operating loss (424) (2,416) (1,774) (4,614)

Other income/(expense):
Interest income/(expense), net 113 (2) �  111
Other income/(expense) 358 (31) �  327

Total other income/(expense) 471 (33) �  438

Income (loss) before income taxes 47 (2,449) (1,774) (4,176)

Income tax benefit 1,348 �  1,348

Net Income (loss) $ 1,395 $ (2,449) $ (1,774) $ (2,828)

Basic earnings (loss) per common share $ 0.06 $ (0.11)

Edgar Filing: CYBERGUARD CORP - Form 8-K/A

43

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 22,431 25,476

Diluted earnings (loss) per common share $ 0.05 $ (0.11)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 28,110 25,476

P - 4

Edgar Filing: CYBERGUARD CORP - Form 8-K/A

44

Cyberguard Corporation and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations

For the nine months ended March 31, 2003

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Nine months ended March 31, 2003

Cyberguard

Corporation

and Subsidiaries

Webwasher AG
and

Subsidiary

Proforma

Adjustments Combined

Revenues:
Products $ 16,846 $ 3,109 $ �  $ 19,955
Services 7,130 296 �  7,426

Total revenues 23,976 3,405 �  27,381

Cost of revenues:
Products 4,120 1,065 444 5,629
Services 1,841 64 �  1,905

Total cost of revenues 5,961 1,129 444 7,534

Gross profit 18,015 2,276 (444) 19,847

Operating expenses:
Research and development 3,941 600 �  4,541
Selling, general and administrative 10,782 4,315 1,230 16,327

Total operating expenses 14,723 4,915 1,230 20,868

Operating income (loss) 3,292 (2,639) (1,674) (1,021)

Other income:
Interest income, net 85 0 �  85
Loss on sale of assets (33) �  �  (33)
Other income 75 39 �  114

Total other income 127 39 �  166

Income (loss) before income taxes 3,419 (2,600) (1,674) (855)

Income tax benefit 4,169 �  �  4,169

Net Income (loss) $ 7,588 $ (2,600) $ (1,674) $ 3,314

Basic earnings per common share $ 0.39 $ 0.15

Edgar Filing: CYBERGUARD CORP - Form 8-K/A

45

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 19,574 22,619

Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.31 $ 0.12

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 24,376 27,421

P - 5

Edgar Filing: CYBERGUARD CORP - Form 8-K/A

46

Cyberguard Corporation and Subsidiaries

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements

(Amounts in thousands)

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements give effect to the acquisition of Webwasher by Cyberguard using the